

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 9

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE

 I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK PROHIBIT THE FREE EXERCISE OF THE MONTDEL RELIGION BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND CANNOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY..... 7

 A. The proposed transfer of Red Rock would prohibit the free religious exercise of the Montdel people..... 8

 B. The transfer of Red Rock is subject to strict scrutiny because the Energy and Conservation Independence Act is not generally applicable..... 9

 i. The Energy and Conservation Independence Act creates a mechanism for individualized exemptions..... 10

 ii. Delmont’s actions pursuant to the ECIA constitute a practice that is not generally applicable..... 11

 C. The ECIA and the transfer of Red Rock fail strict scrutiny because they are not narrowly tailored to the government’s interests..... 13

 II. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH OF MONTDEL UNITED BECAUSE IT WOULD RESULT IN THE DESTRUCTION OF A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM AND IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN MONTDEL SPEECH..... 14

A. Red Rock is a traditional public forum because it is located within a park and has been immemorially used as a public place of expression.....15

B. The ECIA as applied to Red Rock would impermissibly destroy a traditional public forum.....18

 i. The State may not destroy Red Rock because it leaves no adequate alternative forums for Montdel expression.....20

 ii. Destroying Red Rock is not narrowly tailored to Delmont’s state interests.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9,13
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7,9,10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	7,9-11,13
<i>Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles.</i> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	15-17
<i>Heffron v. International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	17,19,20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	13,14
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8,9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19,20-24
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	13
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	19,21,24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15-19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	14,16
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22,23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16,19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam).....	11,12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15,17,19-21
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	22

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....15,16,18,20
U.S. Postal Serv. v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns, 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....7
